
Date of meeting Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Conservation Advisory Working Party

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 8)
To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  (Pages 9 - 18)
To make observations on new applications received.

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  
To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer

6 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

Members: Councillors Allport (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Eastwood, Johnson and Naylon 
(Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/09/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Cooper, Eastwood and Johnson 

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr C Wakeling, Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust
Mr J Whieldon, Newcastle Civic Society

Apologies were received from Councillor White and Mr Broome 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Naylon declared an interest in item no. 5 and left the room during 
the discussion.  
Councillor Allport declared an interest in representing Talke, under item 4.

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th

August 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

9. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

10. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:-

App No Proposed development 
and name of applicant

Comments

14/00647/FUL 46A Merrial Street, 
Newcastle

The Working Party 
thinks that the gates 
should be timber or a 
much better design 
which reflects the 
features of the building 
or its surroundings.  It 
was also felt that solid 
timber gates would 
provide greater security 
when the office was 
closed.  No objections 
were raised to the 
change of use.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/09/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

15/00703/ADV

15/00711/FUL

15/00724/FUL

Betley Court Farm, Main 
Road, Betley

St Giles Church, Church 
Street, Newcastle

10 Sidmouth Ave, 
Newcastle 

No objections for 
temporary signs 
providing strict timings 
can be specified for 
removal after the events 
but objects to any 
permanent structures 
remaining in situ against 
this significant wall in 
between events.

The Working Party 
raised the issues over 
human remains and 
requirements for correct 
archaeological 
procedures.  They had a 
query over the hatched 
(?) grassed area by the 
Unitarian church which 
was not clear.  They 
welcomed the 
separation of the 
parking area from other 
landscape features.

The Working Party 
recommends an 
independent historic 
assessment of the 
significance of the side 
extension which is 
proposed to be 
demolished as there is 
not enough information 
to make an informed 
judgement.  They also 
object to the orientation 
of the proposed garage 
which does not reflect 
the street pattern along 
Sidmouth Avenue.  The 
dormer window is 
inappropriate and 
should be deleted from 
the design.  The 
Working Party supports 
the house design of the 
new houses fronting 
Gower Street as the 
right approach creating 
interesting active 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/09/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

15/00736/FUL

15/00704/FUL

15/00685/FUL & 
15/00686/ADV

Briarwood, Common Lane, 
Betley

Kidsgrove Workings Mans 
Club

57-58 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle

frontage which will 
enhance the quality of 
the built environment on 
this street.  They 
support the removal of 
the fence and erection 
railings and hedge.

The Working Party is 
happy with the principle 
of this extension but 
feels that the drawings’ 
lack attention to detail 
and will need 
conditioning to ensure it 
will be sympathetic.

No objections.

The Working Party full 
supports this application 
but wants to ensure that 
proposals accord with 
the draft Shopfront 
design guide.

11. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 

Smithy House, Highway Lane, Keele (£210) and St Thomas Church, Mow 
Cop (£3,834)

Resolved: That the Planning Committee be advised that the  
Working Party recommends that both of these grants 
be offered to the applicants.

12. SHOP FRONT DESIGN GUIDE 

Resolved: The Working Party fully supports the guide and 
members will direct any individual comments to the 
Conservation Officer.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Working Party considered revised plans for 15/00498/FUL and felt the 
revisions created a fussy appearance and that it was not an improvement on 
the previous plan which was simpler.  They also preferred that the ground 
floor treatment of the link was in a blue brick rather than a grey render.

Resolved: That the comments be noted



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/09/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH
HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY

For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items can be found in the public access section of the Council’s website and a direct link to the application is 
provided in the last column.

Reference Location and 
Applicant

Development Working Party Comments Planning Decision

15/00607/FUL Former Mellards 
Warehouse, Newcastle 

Proposed wall and railings No objections Approved by Planning Committee on 15 September 
2015 

www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1400607FUL

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1400607FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1400607FUL




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

APPENDIX ‘B’
CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link
15/00713/FUL Yew Tree House, Maer Demolish garage and erect two 

storey side extension
Within Maer 
Conservation Area

www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500713FUL

15/00764/LBC Old Hall, Poolside, Madeley Reinstatement of staircase to attic 
to create bedroom and shower 
room with associated partition walls 
and removal of part of the Victorian 
beam

Affecting a Grade II* 
Listed Building and 
within Madeley 
Conservation Area

www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500764LBC

15/00816/FUL 11 Castle Walk, Newcastle Replacement shopfront Within Newcastle 
Town centre 
Conservation Area

www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500816FUL

15/00795/FUL 108a High Street, Newcastle New shopfront Within Newcastle 
Town centre 
Conservation Area

www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500795FUL

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500713FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500713FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500764LBC
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500764LBC
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500816FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500816FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500795FUL
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500795FUL




Stone

7Holly

8Cottage

Cottage

2

121.3m

LB

Croft

4

MaerHouse

117.7m

Yard

Maer Mews

Stone Cottage

House

2

Yew

Gardener's Cottage

1The Garden House

Maer
Cottage

Home Farm

Path
 (um

)

New
1

6

Jubilee Cottage

Bothy

House

Holly

The

Cottage

The OldTree House

Lee's

Post Office

379200.000000

379200.000000

338
000

.00
00

00

338
000

.00
00

00

338
100

.00
00

00

338
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/00713/FUL
Yew Tree House, Maer

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.09.2015

1:1,000¯





22

Pleasant

23

The
POOLSIDE

Cherry

Willowbrook

Orchard
Mount

Pine View

Path

LB

House

FB

Old Hall

Lime House

MallardPa
th

1
2

3

103.7m

Yew Cott

Spring

Chatsworth

Rose Cottage

Yew Tree House

Suo

Cottage

Marte

Trees
Tree

Yew

Poolside Gardens

The Old
Hall Stables

CottageWisteria

The White
House

377300.000000

377300.000000

377400.000000

377400.000000

344
600

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/00764/LBC
Old Hall, Poolside, Madeley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.09.2015

1:1,000¯





PH

45

3

9

6

(PH)

92

63

MARKET LANE

5

1

96

67

2a

Bank

59

88

TCB

65

SCARLETT STREET

126.5m

49

69 4

7

1a
HASSELL STREET

82 t
o 8

6

2

77 to 81

73

8Bull's 
Vaults

75

Shelter

47

Guildhall

Bus Station

STUBBS' STREET

HASSELL STREET

Shelter

Shelter

Castle
Walk

2 to 12

PH

17

4

50
51

56

41

TCBs

29

21

55a

38

Fogg Street 37

MARKET LANE

40

PH 39

49

55

18

Posts

IRONMARKET

20

16

58 57

19

(C of E Voluntary Controlled) School

Bandstand

St Giles and St George's

El
Sub
Sta

Posts

PH

Castle Walk

Guildhall
(site of)

1 t
o 1

5

384900.000000

384900.000000

385000.000000

385000.000000

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/00816/FUL
11 Castle Walk, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.09.2015

1:1,000¯





70

107
115

8

13
2

3

Subway

110

116

PH

PH

FRIARS' STREET

114

6

(PH)

92

63

1

LB

5

1

10
8

99

PH

89

96

1

67

HICK

2a

Bank

HIGH STREET

88

TCB

12
6

STREET

PH

65

PARADISE STREET

LOWER

SCARLETT STREET

118
 to

 12
4

126.5m

69 4

1a
HASSELL STREET

82 t
o 8

6

13
8

STREET

2

77 to 81

73

Bank

74

PH

97

76
8

112

Bull's 
Vaults

4

75

Shelter

Subway

Multistorey Car Park

10
6

Guildhall

125

Bus Station

121

Subway
STUBBS' STREET

123
119

HASSELL STREET

STAFFORD STREET

Shelter

6

34

Guildhall
(site of)

384900.000000

384900.000000

385000.000000

385000.000000

345
800

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

345
900

.00
00

00

345
900

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/00795/FUL
108a High Street, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.09.2015

1:1,000¯




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	4 New Applications Received
	15 713
	15 764
	15 816
	15 795




Minutes of the meeting


 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/09/15

 
1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Cooper, Eastwood and Johnson

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr J Whieldon, Newcastle Civic Society

Apologies were received from Councillor White and Mr Wakeling

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

4. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

App No Proposed development and 
name of applicant

Comments

15/00713/FUL Yew Tree House, Maer No objections. 

15/00764/LBC Old Hall, Poolside, 
Madeley

The Working Party feels 
that the overall 
significance of the 
building will not be 
harmed by the proposal 
and it supports the full 
use of the building.  The 
original historic fabric 
should not be altered 
and concern was raised 
over the cutting and 
bracing of the Victorian 
beam to ensure the 
building remains safe 
and structurally sound.  
Prior to the work being 
undertaken an 
archaeological 
recording exercise 



 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/09/15

 
2

15/00816/FUL

15/00795/FUL

11 Castle Walk, Newcastle

108a High Street, 
Newcastle 

should be completed 
and the staircase details 
submitted as a condition 
of any permission.

No objections but the 
Working Party would 
like to be consulted on 
advert application for 
illuminated signs.

The Working Party 
welcomes the proposal 
to improve the shop 
front on these vacant 
premises but has 
concerns over the 
fundamental style of the 
shopfront.  It feels that 
the elements of the 
proposal are at odds 
with the rest of building 
and streetscene which 
is modern and unfussy.  
They are reluctant also 
to quash creative ideas 
and high quality 
changes and think that 
there might be an 
alternative design (and 
colour – suggesting 
black and gold?) that 
would fit the style of the 
building better.  They 
welcome the 
symmetrical approach.  
There was some debate 
over the side elevation 
and concern was raised 
that the elaborate 
design would just stop 
at the corner.

5. URGENT BUSINESS 

1. Councillor Naylon requested that the Working Party were provided 
with up to date maps of all of the Conservation Areas.

2. Concern was again raised over the lack of street name plates within 
the town centre and Councillor Naylon requested that the Civic 
Society begin a project to identify where there were no street name 
signs and where these are inappropriate and that this was presented 
to the Town Centre Partnership to take up.



 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/09/15

 
3

3. Councillor Naylon highlighted that Keele Parish Council were currently 
preparing a case to request that Historic England consider Hawthorn 
House for the Statutory List.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments 
noted.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair


